made that there has been a willful violation of any provision of KRS Chapter 278 and 807

KAR Chapter 5, the members of the Board of Commissioners may be held accountable.2

Pro Forma Operating Statement

Jonathan Creek's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2016, as determined by Staff, appears below.

2 KRS 278.990(1 ). Any officer, agent, or employee of a utility, as defined in KRS 278.010, and any
other person who willfully violates any of the provisions of this chapter or any regulation promulgated
pursuant to this chapter, or fails to obey any order of the commission from which all rights of appeal have
been exhausted, or who procures, aids, or abets a violation by any utility, shall be subject to either a civil
penalty to be assessed by the commission not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars {$2,500} for
each offense or a criminal penalty of imprisonment for not more than six (6) months, or both.

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00323

Test Year Adjustment �~� Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Sales of Water $ 877,404 $ (12,724) (A)
6,486 (B) $ 871 ,166

Other Water Revenues
Forfeited Discounts 10,150 10,150
Misc. Service Revenues 12,724 (A) 12,724
Other Water Revenues 1 199 1,199

Total Operating Revenues 888,753 6,486 895,239

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 286,101 (13,300) (C) 272,801
Salaries and Wages -Commissioners 24,400 (24,400) (D)
Employee Pensions and Benefits 52,046 6,170 (E)

19,410 (F) 77,627
Purchased Power 68,664 (4,497) (G) 64,167
Chemicals 12,877 (843) (G) 12,034
Materials and Supplies 6,312 (13,300) (C) (6,988)
Contractual Services 307,989 (230,275) (H) 77,714
Rental of Equipment 3,867 3,867
Transportation Expenses 21 ,671 21 ,671
Insurance 22,535 22,535
Advertising 122 122
Other 45,393 45,393
Bad Debt Expense 8,956 8,956
Miscellaneous Expense 73,170 73,170

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 934,103 (261 ,034) 673,069
Taxes Other Than Income 27,895 27,895
Depreciation 214,687 (39,944) (0 174,743

Total Operating Expenses 1 '176,685 (300,978) 875,707

Net Operating Income (287,932) 307,464 19,532
Interest Income 320 320

Income Available to Service Debt $ (287,612) $ 307,464 $ 19,852

(A) Water Sales Revenue. In the Application, Jonathan Creek proposed

adjustments to Water Service Revenues to remove nonrecurring charge revenues from

water sales. During the test year, Jonathan Creek realized revenues from nonrecurring

charges of $12,724. Jonathan Creek improperly reported this revenue with Water Sales

-5- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00323

Revenues in its 2016 Annual Report. The Uniform System of Accounts ("USoA") requires

that this revenue be reported as Miscellaneous Service Revenues.3 Staff agrees with

Jonathan Creek's adjustment and has re-classed these revenues from Water Sales to